At acquisition date

In the fair value allocation process on assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of Investment Management

segment it was recognized 1,785,891 euro as customers’ portfolio. This process was already finalized.

The asset valuation was performed based on the expected profitability of the existing customers’ portfolio on

acquisition date whereas a revenue growth rate of 2%, a rotation rate of customers (“churn”) of 5% and a

discount rate of 10.72%.

  51 | P a g e

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

8.2. Changes to the allocation of the fair value of business concentration activities made in the previous

year

During the year 2011 was completed the process of allocating the fair value of assets, liabilities and

contingent liabilities acquired, namely in what refers to intangible assets acquired and not recognized on the

date of acquisition of Quorum and MDS Auto. This exercise was reported to the respective acquisition date,

and is reflected in financial statements presented as required by IFRS’s.

The impacts of the allocation of the fair value are as follows:

Book Fair Value Total

Value Adjustment Restated

Net assets acquired

Tangible and intangible assets (Note 10 and 11) 826,227 6,707,040 7,533,267 826,227

Other current assets 1,319,952 - 1,319,952 1,319,952

Cash and cash equivalents 176,628 - 176,628 176,628

Deferred taxes (6,007) - (6,007) (6,007)

Other liabilities (665,522) (1,994,436) (2,659,958) (665,522)

1,651,278 4,712,604 6,363,882 1,651,278

Goodwill (Note 13) 2,281,185 6,993,789

Acquisition price 8,645,067 8,645,067

Effective cash paid 3,452,022 3,452,022

Amount to be paid - acquisition price adjustment 5,193,045 5,193,045

8,645,067 8,645,067

Net cash flow resulting from the acquisition

Effective cash paid 3,452,022 3,452,022

Cash and cash equivalents acquired (176,628) (176,628)

3,275,394 3,275,394

Acquisition date

 31.12.2010

Published

During the year 2011, the allocation of the acquisition price changed. A total amount of 6,707,040 euro was

allocated to the ‘clients portfolio’, that is now registered in the caption "Intangible assets" and being

depreciated over a period of 12 years, related deferred tax amounts to 1,994,436 euro. After this allocation

Goodwill amounts to 2,281,185 euro. This intangible asset’s valuation was based on the expected profitability

of the existing ’clients portfolio’ at the acquisition date, considering a growth rate between 2% and 3.7%, a

churn rate of 5% and a discount rate between 8.93% and 11.73%.

9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CLASS

The financial instruments classification according to policies disclosed in note 2.13, is as follows:

  52 | P a g e

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial assets

Notes

Loans and

accounts

receivable

Available for

sale

Derivatives

(Note 27) Sub-total

Assets not

within scope of

IFRS 7 Total

As at 31 December 2011

Non-current assets

Other investments 7 and 14 33,737,856 7,347,338 - 41,085,194 - 41,085,194

Other non-current assets 15 43,709,875 - 14 43,709,889 11,143,588 54,853,477

77,447,731 7,347,338 14 84,795,083 11,143,588 95,938,671

Current assets

Trade receivables 17 190,799,045 - - 190,799,045 - 190,799,045

Other debtors 18 95,238,915 - - 95,238,915 - 95,238,915

Investments 14 3,064,147 - 2,797,071 5,861,218 - 5,861,218

Cash and cash equivalents 22 496,231,864 - - 496,231,864 - 496,231,864

785,333,971 - 2,797,071 788,131,042 - 788,131,042

862,781,702 7,347,338 2,797,085 872,926,124 11,143,588 884,069,712

As at 31 December 2010

Non-current assets

Other investments 7 and 14 33,732,637 9,735,423 - 43,468,060 - 43,468,060

Other non-current assets 15 40,299,923 - 423,774 40,723,697 14,975,603 55,699,300

74,032,560 9,735,423 423,774 84,191,757 14,975,603 99,167,360

Current assets

Trade receivables 17 187,215,679 - - 187,215,679 - 187,215,679

Other debtors 18 1,479,092,001 - - 147,909,201 - 147,909,201

Investments 14 15,195,954 - 457,160 15,653,114 - 15,653,114

Cash and cash equivalents 22 247,592,050 - - 247,592,050 - 247,592,050

597,912,883 - 457,160 598,370,043 - 598,370,043

671,945,444 9,735,423 880,934 682,561,801 14,975,603 697,537,404

Financial liabilities Notes

Liabilities at

fair value

through profit

or loss

(Note 27)

Derivatives

(Note 27)

Financial

liabilities

recorded at

amortised cost Sub-total

Liabilities not

within scope of

IFRS 7 Total

As at 31 December 2011

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans 25 - - 1,098,944,307 1,098,944,307 - 1,098,944,307

Bonds 25 - - 1,386,872,500 1,386,872,500 - 1,386,872,500

Obligations under finance leases 25 and 26 - - 30,516,314 30,516,314 - 30,516,314

Other loans 25 - 35,313,126 126,396 35,439,522 - 35,439,522

Other non-current liabilities 28 - - 153,123,770 153,123,770 5,360,035 158,483,805

- 35,313,126 2,669,583,287 2,704,896,413 5,360,035 2,710,256,448

Current liabilities

Bank loans 25 - - 271,242,900 271,242,900 - 271,242,900

Bonds 25 - - 365,798,809 365,798,809 - 365,798,809

Obligations under finance leases 25 and 26 - - 7,178,342 7,178,342 - 7,178,342

Other loans 25 - 42,743 33,467 76,210 - 76,210

Trade creditors 30 - - 1,260,755,136 1,260,755,136 - 1,260,755,136

Other creditors 31 - - 166,084,291 166,084,291 - 166,084,291

- 42,743 2,071,092,946 2,071,135,689 - 2,071,135,689

- 35,355,869 4,740,676,233 4,776,032,102 5,360,035 4,781,392,137

  53 | P a g e

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes

Liabilities at

fair value

through profit

or loss

(Note 27)

Hedging

derivatives

(Note 27)

Financial

liabilities

recorded at

amortised cost Sub-total

Liabilities not

within scope of

IFRS 7 Total

As at 31 December 2010

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans 25 - - 1,127,675,560 1,127,675,560 - 1,127,675,560

Bonds 25 - - 1,651,984,347 1,651,984,347 - 1,651,984,347

Obligations under finance leases 25 - - 26,468,295 26,468,295 - 26,468,295

Other loans 25 - 33,272,397 550,174 33,822,571 - 33,822,571

Other non-current liabilities 28 - - 177,788,023 177,788,023 3,571,097 181,359,120

- 33,272,397 2,984,466,399 3,017,738,796 3,571,097 3,021,309,893

Current liabilities

Bank loans 25 - - 164,752,318 164,752,318 - 164,752,318

Bonds 25 - - 89,500,420 89,500,420 - 89,500,420

Obligations under finance leases 25 - - 4,932,664 4,932,664 - 4,932,664

Other loans 25 76,618 5,168,762 33,466 5,278,846 - 5,278,846

Trade creditors 30 - - 1,264,689,283 1,264,689,283 - 1,264,689,283

Other creditors 31 - - 190,291,337 190,291,337 - 190,291,337

76,618 5,168,762 1,714,199,488 1,719,444,868 - 1,719,444,868

76,618 38,441,159 4,698,665,887 4,737,183,664 3,571,097 4,740,754,761

As at 31 December 2011 and 2010 the financial instruments at fair value through profit/loss are the only

derivatives that do not qualify as hedging derivatives (Note 27).

Financial instruments recognized at fair value

The table below details the financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initials recognition at fair
value, grouped into 3 levels base on the degree to which the fair value is observable.

Level 1: fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices;

Level 2: fair value measurements are determined from valuation techniques. The main inputs of the models